CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, OCTOBER 2, 2017

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 2" day of
October, 2017, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Council members present were: Virgil Wayne Latimer, Tim Koehler, Lisa Mengler, Jackie Puck, and
Jacob Puck. Absent: None. City staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, Tom Schirman, and Paul

Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Mengler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to approve the agenda. Motion
carried.

Consent Agenda. Jackie Puck moved and Koehler seconded to approve the consent agenda including
the invoices, minutes from September 18, 2017, Resolution 2017-34, Approving Building Official Wage
Increase per Policy for Commercial Building Inspector Certification, and the following TIF rebate
payments per agreements; JDW Holdings — Midfield Pattern Project $1,313.59; lowa 80 Truckstop —
60x240 Building Project $1,310.19; and Sterling Partners — Multi-Use Building Project $6,924.78. Roll
call ayes: Jackie Puck, Koehler, Mengler, Jacob Puck, and Latimer. Motion carried.

lowa 80 Truckstop — Storm Sewer. Dave Meier, lowa 80 Truckstop, requested permission to install
storm sewer on a portion of Sterling Drive and Plainview Road in the right-of-way (ROW). Jason
Holdorf, City Engineer, had submitted a letter of approval for the storm sewer improvements but noted
an easement plat should be submitted upon completion of construction. Per the recommendations from
Holdorf and Stagg, Koehler moved and Mengler seconded to approve the storm sewer improvements as
submitted. Motion carried.

Night Owl Wireless, LLC .

+ Request for Right-of-Way license. Andy Willey, Night Owl Wireless, was present to discuss the
proposed ROW license agreement for Night Owl Wireless, LL.C to install a fiber optic cable and
wireless equipment in city ROW. Mengler moved and Jackie Puck seconded to approve
Resolution 2017-35, Approving Right-of-Way License with Night Owl Wireless, LLC. Roll call
ayes: Mengler, Jackie Puck, Koehler, Latimer, and Jacob Puck. Motion carried.

¢ Fiber Optic Right-of-Way Application. Rickertsen noted that the placement of a new utility
pole, as indicated on the map, was in county limits therefore a permit would also be required from
Scott County. Jacob Puck moved and Koehler seconded to approve the application as submitted
from Night Owl Wireless, LLC, to install fiber optic lines within city limits along a portion of Main
Street and Walcott Road. Motion carried.

Hearts and Hands Foundation — Landscaping Entrance Signs Update. This was moved to the
October 16" agenda.

Carol Snay — Creek Cleaning Update. Carol Snay stated she had not yet received any response since
her last council meeting visit on August 21% when she expressed concerns regarding the condition of
the creek behind her residence. She stated when the creek recedes after flooding it leaves debris in her
yard. Stagg stated the creek behind her residence is a platted city ROW and when time permits his
department will remove any brush impeding the flow. Residents Janice Dawson and John Brockmann
both commented on the creek running along the railroad tracks (behind Dawson’s building on E. Lincoln
Street) and the unimproved section of Downey Street (between tracks and E. Lincoln Street). Mayor
Kostichek scheduled a meeting with Stagg and Brockmann to look at the portion of the creek located in
city ROW, between the buildings owned by Brockmann and Dawson.




Public Works Department Report. Stagg presented a project worksheet to trade-in the John Deere
4300 mower and purchase a John Deere zero turn mower at a cost not to exceed $10,500. Foliowing
discussion, Mengler moved and Latimer seconded to approve the purchase of a John Deere lawn
mower as requested. Motion carried.

City Clerk Report. Rickertsen reported on the upcoming Scott County Sno Sneekers Swap Meet at
Victory Park on Sunday, November 5%. The temporary street closures for the event will be on the next
agenda for council approval.

Mayor’s Report. Mayor Kostichek thanked the Fire Department members for a successful steak fry
event and for the support from the community.

Council Member Comments. Koehler requested the house adjacent to City Hall be placed on the next
agenda. Mengler questioned the tree in the ditch near the school. Stagg stated the ditch had water in it
and he intends to speak to the adjoining property owner once the crops are out for easier access to
remove the tree. Mengler stated, on behalf of the Walcott Legion, they were impressed with the work
done by the Fire Department volunteers at their steak fry.

Koehler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to adjourn at 6:22 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions
were unanimous, unless noted.

S e A T AL pidrs

ayor Yohn Kostichek Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk




ALLIANT UTILITIES

BENGFORT, SCOTT

BLAKE, JEFFERY

BROCKMANN, SCOTT
CENTURY LINK INC

COMDATA

DICK-N- SONS LUMBER INC.
F&B COMMUNICATIONS, INC
HAWKINS INC

IOWA 80 GROUP

IOWA 80 KITCHEN

KARL EMERGENCY VEHICLES
KIRKLEY, CHRIS

LINWOOD MINING & MAT.
LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUP.
LOVEWELL FENCING INC
MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING C
MEDIACOM

NEWELL'S AUTOMOTIVE
NORTH SCOTT PRESS

OTTO, KATHY

PS3 ENTERPRISES INC

RADAR ROAD TEC

SHEEDER HEATING & AIR COND
STAGG, PAUL

STAPLES CREDIT PLAN

TRIPLE B CONSTRUCTION
WALCOTT TRUST & SAV. BK.
WASTE COMMISSION OF SCOTT
TOTAL

PAYROLL
PAYROLL

GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FUND TOTALS

GENERAL

POLICE RESERVE - VEHIC
FIRE RESERVE - CELEBRA
WATER UTILITY

WATER MAIN RESERVE

SEWER

SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

02-Oct-17
SERVICES
MILEAGE REIMB - TRAINING
TRAVEL REIMB
MEDICAL REIMB
SERVICES
CC CHARGES
SHOP SUPPLIES
EMAIL SERVICE
CHEMICALS
FUEL
STEAK FRY SUPPLIES
LIGHTS/EQUIPMENT 2017 CHARGER
REIMB STEAK FRY SUPPLIES
1" ROCK
STREET SUPPLIES
BRIDGE FENCE REPAIRS
STEAK FRY SUPPLIES
SERVICES
SERVICES - CROWN VIC & 2013 TRUCK
PUBLICATIONS
SERVICES
PORTA RENTAL
RADAR CERTIFICATIONS
SERVICES - SEWER PLANT
TRAVEL REIMB
OFFICE SUPPLIES
CULVERTS & REPLACE FIRE HYDRANTS
AUGUST DRAFT FEE
MIXED C&D/RCL

MAYOQOR, COUNCIL & BOARDS
STAFF 09/22/2017

9,773.50
236.06
47.08
3,197.20
925.03
2,336.26
21.28
29.95
350.48
151.48
21.51
11,668.36
36.36
118.70
761.52
2,900.00
1,010.01
145.92
727.87
654.33
120.00
120.00
105.00
138.03
10.26
52.44
29,780.00
50.00
31.00
65,559.63

2,748.32
28,736.86

97,044.81

57,356.75
11,700.26
1,555.35
5,746.55
6,150.00
14,207.97
327.93
97,044.81




